## MVF-HQ RELEASE AGREEMENT

The MVF-HQ dataset is built by Center for Research on Intelligent Perception and Computing (CRIPAC), National Laboratory of Pattern Recognition (NLPR), Institute of Automation, Chinese Academy of Sciences (CASIA).

The MVF-HQ dataset is now made available for the academic purpose only on a case-by-case basis. The CRIPAC, NLPR, and CASIA is serving as the technical agent for distribution of the dataset and reserves the copyright of all the images in the dataset. Any researcher who requests the MVF-HQ dataset must sign this agreement and thereby agrees to observe the restrictions listed in this document.

The researcher(s) agrees to the following restrictions on the MVF-HQ dataset:

- Redistribution: Without prior approval from CASIA, The MVF-HQ dataset, in whole or in part, will not be further distributed, published, copied, or disseminated in any way or form whatsoever, whether for profit or not. This includes further distributing, copying or disseminating to a different facility or organizational unit within the requesting university, organization or company.
- 2) **Modification**: Without prior approval from CASIA, The MVF-HQ dataset, in whole or in part, will not be modified.
- 3) **Commercial Use**: Without prior approval from CASIA, The MVF-HQ dataset, in whole or in part, will not be used for commercial use.
- 4) **Publication Requirements**: In no case should the images be used in a way that could reasonably cause the original subject embarrassment or mental anguish.
- 5) Acknowledgment to CASIA: In all documents and papers that report experimental results based on this database, The MVF-HQ dataset should be acknowledged as: "Portions of the research in this paper use the MVF-HQ dataset collected by Institute of Automation, Chinese Academy of Sciences" or a citation to "Chaoyou Fu, Yibo Hu, Xiang Wu, Guoli Wang, Qian Zhang, and Ran He: High Fidelity Face Manipulation with Extreme Poses and Expressions. IEEE Transactions on Information Forensics and Security (TIFS)."
- 6) Publications to CASIA: Authors of all reports and papers that are for public or general release that use the MVF-HQ dataset are kindly requested to send copies of these publications to the following Email: mvfhq@cripac.ia.ac.cn (Subject: MVF-HQ\_AGREEMENT).
- 7) Indemnification: Researcher agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CASIA and its officers, employees and agents, individually and collectively, from any and all losses, expenses, damages, demands and/or claims based upon any such injury or damage (real or alleged) and shall pay all damages, claims, judgements or expenses resulting from Researcher's use of MVF-HQ dataset.
- 8) The final explanation of this agreement refers to CASIA.

NAME(in capitals)	
SIGNATURE and DATE	
ORGANIZATION	
ADDRESS	
EMAIL	
TELEPHONE	

\* The table can be filled in English or Chinese. Scan and send to email: mvfhq@cripac.ia.ac.cn